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1. Allotments annual rent charges 

£36 per plot, as from 1 January 2021 

£50 refundable deposit charged to each tenant when taking up a new plot, refunded upon 
termination of the plot lease, less the costs of any works needed to clear the plot ready for 
the next tenant. 

2. Burial fees and charges for Crowlas and St Paul’s Cemeteries 

2.1 Introduction 
Fees, payments and sums fixed and settled by the parish council (Burial Authority for the Parish of 
Ludgvan) under section 214 of the Local Government Act 1972 and in accordance with the terms of 
the Local Authorities Cemeteries Order 1977. 
 
Fees effective from 1 March 2022 
 
Levy for non-residents of Ludgvan Parish 
These fees apply when the person to be interred, or in respect of whom the right is granted, is, or 
immediately before his/her death was an inhabitant of the Ludgvan Parish area. In the case of a still-
born child, when the parents (or one of them) are, or at the time of internment were residents of 
Ludgvan Parish .  For non-parishioners, all fees are doubled.   
 
A resident is defined as somebody who, immediately prior to their death, was a resident of the 
Ludgvan parish, or who lived in the area for over ten years and moved out of the area less than 24 
months before their death. 
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Where a coffin or casket is oversize or has some other non-standard characteristic, the parish council 
reserves the right to charge an additional fee commensurate with any extra costs involved. 
 
The interment fee does not cover the cost of digging the grave. Your funeral director will advise you in 
relation to these costs. It covers administrative and ongoing maintenance costs in respect of the 
cemeteries (except in relation to Memorials). 
 
All fees should be made payable to Ludgvan Parish Council and addressed to the clerk.  Invoices will 
be issued and payment instructions included on the invoices. The council’s preferred payment 
method is by direct banking payment/BACS. 
 

 

2.2 Purchase of Exclusive Right of Burial – 100 years 
Note: Fees in this section are in addition to interment fees 
 

Fee 

Exclusive Right of Burial in a grave (maximum two interments)    100 years 
from date of purchase 

£400 

Exclusive Right of Burial in a grave (maximum two interments)    50 years 
from date of first interment 

£200 

10 year renewal of Exclusive Right of Burial in a grave £50 

Exclusive Right of Burial in a cremation plot (maximum two interments) £150 

 

2.3 Interment in Grave 
 Fee 

Stillborn babies, children and persons up to 18 years old* 
*SI 1064 
 

No charge 

Person 18 years or over £300 

Cremated remains £175 

 

2.4 Interment in Cremation Plot 
 Fee 

Stillborn babies, children and persons up to 18 years old* 
*SI 1064 
 

No charge 

Person 18 years or over £150 

Scattering of cremated remains in the cemetery – eg on family graves 
(grave owner written consent needed, along with permission from parish 
council) 

£50 

 

2.5 Other Interment Fees 
 Fee 

Extra depth (eg triple grave) Additional £200 

Walled graves (permission for) £200 

Exhumation of coffin – minimum charge £500 

Exhumation of cremated remains – minimum charge £300 
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2.6 Permission to erect a Memorial 
Fees in this section are charged at the same rate, whether resident or non-resident of the parish. 

 Fee 

Headstone (including first inscription) £120 

Cremation table or plaque (including first inscription) £60 

Additional inscription £25 
 

2.7 Charge for Transfer of Right of Burial 
 Fee 

An administration fee will be applied for each transfer of Right of Burial £50 

3. Photocopying  

A4 – 10p per side  (black and white) 

 


